Introduced by: Mayor

Date: 04/05/22

Hearing: 04/19/22

Action: Enacted

Vote: 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2021-19-44

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM THE SOUTH KENAI PENINSULA HOSPITAL SERVICE AREA FUND BALANCE FOR THE SOUTH PENINSULA HOSPITAL'S PHASE 1 SECURITY UPGRADE PROJECT

- WHEREAS, SEM Security Consultants performed a physical security assessment of South Peninsula Hospital (the Hospital) during 2021; and
- **WHEREAS,** the consulting group identified several vulnerabilities in the Hospital's current physical environment which require improvement to ensure greater safety for patients and staff; and
- **WHEREAS,** it is a strategic priority of the Hospital's management to provide the safest possible healing environment for our patients and staff; and
- **WHEREAS,** SEM Security Consultant's report provided details on the recommended security improvements which should be made to better secure the Hospital's campus; and
- WHEREAS, the estimated cost to implement these security improvements is \$105,000; and
- WHEREAS, the Hospital's management has requested South Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area fund balance be appropriated to fund the Phase 1 Security Upgrade project in an amount not to exceed \$105,000; and
- WHEREAS, at its meeting on March 10, 2022, the South Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area Board, by resolution, recommended approval of this ordinance; and
- **WHEREAS,** at its meeting on March 23 2022, the SPHI Board of Directors recommended approval by the passage of SPH Resolution 2022-05;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

**SECTION 1.** Funds in the amount of \$105,000 are appropriated from the South Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area Fund fund balance account number 602.27910 to be transferred to the South Peninsula Hospital Service Area Capital Project Fund account 491.81210.22SEC.49999 to fund the South Peninsula Hospital's Phase 1 Security upgrade project.

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska New Text Underlined; [DELETED TEXT BRACKETED] Ordinance 2021-19-44

**SECTION 2.** That the appropriations made in this ordinance are of a project length nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.

**SECTION 3.** This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon enactment.

## ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 19TH DAY OF APRIL, 2022.

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Yes: Bjorkman, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Ecklund, Hibbert, Tupper, Johnson

None No: Absent: Elam